Group; and (ii)
general working
capital of the Group.

 Approximately
HK$10.4 million have
been used as intended.
The remaining
balance are currently
kept in an interest
bearing bank account
pending for usage.

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any capital raising activities for the 12

months immediately before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 8,338,806,800 Shares in issue. Set out below is

a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and

(ii) immediately upon completion of the Placing, assuming there is no other change to the share capital

and in the shareholding structure of the Company between the date of this announcement and

completion of the Placing:

Shareholders

Existing shareholding as at the

date of this announcement

 Shareholding immediately

upon completion of the Placing

(assuming the maximum

number of the Placing Shares

is placed)

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Cheung Ngan (Note 1)

720,624,959 8.64  720,624,959 7.72

Entrust Limited (Note 2)

982,727,510 11.78  982,727,510 10.52

HK Guoxin Investment

Group Limited

(Note 3)

740,000,000

8.87  740,000,000 7.92

Public Shareholders

Placees

-- --  1,000,000,000 10.71

Other public Shareholders

5,895,454,331 70.71  5,895,454,331

63.13

Total

8,338,806,800 100.00  9,338,806,800 100.00

8

Note:

1. Mr. Cheung Ngan is the chairman and executive director of the Company. The 720,624,959 Shares of which

498,038,559 Shares is held by Mr. Cheung Ngan and 222,586,400 Shares is held by Faith Profit Holding Limited.

Mr. Cheung Ngan holds 100% interest in Faith Profit Holding Limited. Accordingly, Mr. Cheung Ngan is

deemed to be interested in those Shares by virtue of the SFO.

2. Entrust Limited is controlled as to 34% by Mr. Chan Tok Yu, 25% by Ms. Chan Hoi Ying, 25% by Mr. Chan

Hin Yeung and 16% by Ms. Siu Kwan. Ms. Chan Hoi Ying is the executive director of the Company. Mr. Chan